1. Name of conveying party(ies): Joey B. Adkins 2 - Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	ratents and Trademarks Z O - OZ ched? Yes No	Internal Address:
To the Honorable Commissioner of P 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Joey B. Adkins 2 - Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	フ 0 − ① Z_ched? <u></u> Yes レ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Safeguard Medical Devices, Incm Internal Address:
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Joey B. Adkins 2 - Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	フ 0 − ① Z_ched? <u></u> Yes レ No	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Safeguard Medical Devices, Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment		77 (77 (77 (77 (77 (77 (77 (77 (77 (77
Assignment	Morgos	rv:
	Merger Change of Name	Street Address: 403 Ken-Mar Parkway Unit 475
Other02/06/2002 Execution Date:		City: Broadview Hts. State: Oh Zip: 44147
A. Patent Application No.(s) _09/50		B. Patent No.(s)attached? Yes No
 Name and address of party to whore concerning document should be material. Name: Mark C. Terzola, Roetze 	n correspondence iled:	
rvame		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\40.00
Internal Address:	l & Andress	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	l & Andress	Enclosed
Internal Address:	reet, Suite 4	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:

PATENT REEL: 012649 FRAME: 0148

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Assignment made February 6, 2002, by Joey B. Adkins, an individual residing at 6058 Millwood Drive, Broadview Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio ("Grantor"), to Safeguard Medical Devices, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with its principal office located at 403 Ken-Mar Parkway, Unit 475, Broadview Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio ("Company").

RECITALS

Whereas, Grantor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions and improvements identified and described in the patent applications for a U.S. Letters Patent, Application No. 09/500,504, titled "Method and Apparatus for Destroying Needles," filed on February 9, 2000, and all rights associated with the same;

Whereas, Grantor has, or may have, other new and useful improvements and ideas relating to said improvements and inventions;

Whereas, Company is desirous of securing an assignment of the inventions and proprietary rights of Grantor in and to the applications for United States patents and or any other patent application, and in and to the inventions set forth therein, and any improvements thereto,

Now, Therefore, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

I, Joey B. Adkins, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Company the undivided and exclusive right, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to the whole right, title, and interest in the invention and improvements invented by me and described in the application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application No. 09/500,504, filed on February 9, 2000, together with all applications for patents for the same in other countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and also in and to any improvements thereon made by me or which I may hereafter make thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by Company for its interest, for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held

PATENT REEL: 012649 FRAME: 0149

by me had this assignment and sale not been made.
Executed this 6th day of February, 2002, at Akron, Ohio. Joey B. Adkins
State of Ohio)
) ss:
County of Summit)
Before me personally appeared said Joey B. Adkins and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of February, 2002. Gange A Jacob Company Public of the State of Ohio
GEORGIE A. DIETRICH, Alforman-Antoni Nationy Public - State Of Other My Contamication has no confination data Sec. 1-97.03 (1.0)

RECORDED: 02/20/2002

PATENT REEL: 012649 FRAME: 0150